
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: January 9,
1933.  1933

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1933

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



; — : | rs 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - f 
Cee er a ‘Madison, Wisconsin | | rs . 

le H, | | f | | Mon da y : J anua ry g ; 1 9 53 ; a) P LM. . | / | | : | ! 

wa Of he a a coed Ae oe SOY | oe - | 
Lb \ . : a0 ) FQ) y / : | | - . oo | 

na / | : = a - : OE aa | 
PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Sholts; President Prank, Business Manager | 

Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey. a | | 

oS | - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT | 

a = | | | 7 7 Administration and General - ee | | 

| 1. That Santiago A. Cerna be granted a Pan American scholarship - 
7 for the academic year 1932-33. £fAAY(no Watver) | | | Sey 
Pe, Adopted. | Aa | ea “lol, 
| os , | - os wot 

, Bh | | - Dean of Women - mS re | 

po. 1, Tnat Helen Kayser be appointed assistant to the Dean for the | 
i second semester of 1932-35; salary at the rate of $2,000 net per | 
| annum; charge to the item for assistant to the dean, p. 17, fund 1l-A. 

Paes Adopted, | ae Se | : 

- | Coe ee -~ Physical Education - Men - | ae 

t That Harry Griswold be appointed assistant in physical edu- 
i cation (basketball) for three and one-half months, beginning Decenber 
i id, 1952; to be paid at the rate of 50¢ an hour; charge to part-time : 

, oe Adopted, | / | : |



| | a ee a 

| | : cen. | ee | | 
| | : oo | | | | | oe | co | | 

ae | , | - Physical Education - Women ~~ | : | ! 

7 dL Phat Edith A, Boys be appointed assistant in physical educa~ | 
_ tion - women - for the year 1932-35; salary at the rate of 75¢ an _ | 

hour (total not to exceed $80.00 for the year); charge to item for | | 
part~time help l~A, Da Se, ce - ; 

ae a Adopted. | | we | os oe | 

oe ae = Military Science - | : | 

“(V od, That the scholarship for the R.O.T.C. of $25.00 a semester, | 
sf offered by the William B. Cairns Post No. 57 of the American Legion, | | 

aos be approved. | | er - Sch, | | Adopted. | 7 | | oe ee LD ay 

| 7 - Letters and Science - | Co | | ) 

Rm Ll. That the resignation of Eugene F. Bradley, assistant in | 
_7 French, be accepted; to take effect December 31, 1932, p. 43, | 

re Adopted. | Be - | | 

| | 2. That the salary of Kunda Luzenska, assistant in French, be .  ipereased from $65.50 to $99.97 for the month of January, 1933, be- 4 
cause of increased work; increase, $34.47,to be charged to salary | | 
allowance of Eugene F. Bradley, resigned, p, 43, fund lA. | | 

| Adopted. | ee a | oe | : 

fo er ‘That the salary of Joseph Palmeri, assistant in French, be 
: increased from $390.00 to $124.48 for the month of January, 1933, and 
| from 3450 to $600 for the second semester of 1932-33, because of in- 

: _ creased work; total increase, $184.48, to be charged to salary allow- 
| ance of Bugene F. Bradley, resigned, p. 43, fund 1A, | | 
: - Adopted. | | 7 | | a a Bo 

ij 4. “That Max Griebsch, professor of German, be contimed for th _ 
| year 1933-34, no change in salary, which is charged to the Milwaukee ois 
| seminary fund. | | | | | a ee ae 
poo Adopted | | ee CESS a



| | | | OO no . _ ! 

oS | | = Agriculture - | | oe | 

. oil. That H. W. Kring be appointed assistant ($) in poultry hus- : 
- bandry from February 6, 1933, to the close of the academic year; | 

ae salary $300 for the period, less waiver $9.00, net $291.00; in place - 
of M. O. North, resigned, p. 87, fund 1l-A. > oo | 

Pe easy Adopted. Bo 7 a a | | | : 

wee oe That E. B. Hauser be reappointed county club agent for Mil- | f 
| waukee county, beginning October 1, 1932; salary at the rate of $2500 O 
- - per annum for 1932-35, twelve months' basis, to be distributed as fol- | 

| lows: University $1700, County $800; charge to item for E. B. Hauser, : 
| p. 95, fund 15~-A, | | | 

po — . Adopted.  _ | 

S Be that the appointments of the following agricultural agents 
| be discontinued; to take effect December S1, 1932: | 2 

Seek T. A. Parker © Crawford County CO | 
| oo «#E. F. Davis | lowa County | | | 
| | Lynn Matteson | Sawyer County. | OB 
| | Adopted. / OO . | | | 

Os 4. That EH. F. Pruett be reappointed county agricultural agent | 
| for Ashland County, beginning January 1, 1933; salary at the rate of 7 

«$2,000 per annum for 1932-33, twelve monthst basis, to be distributed | 
| as follows: University $1700, County $300; charge to aggregate amount : 

for agents, p. 96,. funds 15-A and 3-A. : : 
po ae Adopted.  . Bs : 

| o« That S. P. Murat be reappointed county agricultural agent | 
for Fond du Lac County, beginning January 1, 1933; salary at the rate - 
of 32,650 per annum for 1932-33, twelve months! basis, to be distri- 

| buted as follows: University $1800, County $850; charge to aggregate 
| amount for agents, p. 96, funds 15-A and S-A. oe 

— a Adopted. | | | a 

| Se 6. ‘That L. G. Sorden be reappointed county agricultural agent ~~ 
| for Oneida County, beginning January 1, 1933; salary at the rate of 

_ $2270 per annum for 1952-55, twelve months't basis, to be distributed 
| as follows: University $1700, County 85703; charge to aggregate amount | 

ks Tor agents, p. 96, funds 15-A and 3-A. _ EEE ga TS BS 
ae ae Adopted. — - | | es 

, 7, That R. T. Glassco be reappointed county agricultural agent =| 
for Rock County, beginning January 1, 1933; salary at the rate of — | 

| e750 per annum for 1952-35, twelve months' basis, to be distributed 
; as follows: University $1800, County 3900; charge to aggregate amount | 
i Tor agents, p. 96, funds 15-A and 3-A. oO Les , 

| a — Adopted. ONES Olas a | os a



- 8B. That E. A. Jorgensen be reappointed county agricultural | | 
agent for Waushara County, beginning January 1, 1933; salary at the _ | 

rate of $2,000.per annum for 1932-33, twelve months! basis; distribu-= | 
| ted as follows: University $1700, County $300; charge to aggregate | | 

. amount for agents, p. 96, funds 15-A and S-A. a | 

Adopted. © : | . ood 

oO, That Edwin H. Thompson be reappointed county agricultural _ | 
agent for Ozaukee County, beginning January 1, 1953; salary at the | 
rate of $1800 per annum for 1932-33, twelve months' basis, to be dis- | | 
tributed as follows: University $1700, County $100; charge to item | | 
for Ozaukee County, p. 98, funds 3-A and 15-A., © | | | . , 

Adopted. _ | ann | ) : 

| 10. That Mrs. Agnes Zeimet Hill be appointed part-time research : 
assistant in genetics for five months, beginning December 15, 19362; 

oo, salary at the rate of $20 per month, total $100, less waiver $3.60, 
| net $97.00; charge to National Research Council fund, 15-B. | | 

ne | Adopted. | we - | | , 

- *Y va pare cues fed | oo | | . | 

ae 11./That the memorandum of agreement between the G. L. Baking Lk : 
, e© Company /and the University of Wisconsin, relative to a grant for re- Cf/ | 

si search¢in agricultural chemistry, be accepted. ($500 for period ep 
February 1, 1933 to January 31, 1924.) a | me | 2 

Adopted. os , | ae os | 

| fie, That Frank Koz@lka be appointed part-time assistant in agri- 
cultural chemistry from February 1 to June 30, 1933; at the rate of 
$50 a month (total $250 net); charge $150 to item for labor, p. 74, | 
fund 1-A, and $100 to E. R. Squibb and Sons fund, 15-B. | | 

| oo Adopted. | a | | os . ee 

po 13. That E. A. Cockefair be appointed assistant in agronomy from 
| January 1 to March 1, 1933; salary at the rate of $50 a month (total 
/ $100 net); charge to saving on janitor's salary, agricultural en- 
| gineering, p» 77, fund 1-A. . we | 
| | AG opted. — OO | | aan 

| a 4. That M. R. Isaacson be appointed assistant in agricultural 
| economics for one month, beginning January 16, 1953; salary 3100 net Oo 
| for’ the period; charge to item for forestry assistants, p. 90, fund | 

Ae ete | | : | | | ee 
POSSE” OS adopted. OA ee Se 

te iS. That William J. Rogan be reappointed county. agricultural LES | 

i | agent for Marathon County, beginning January 1, 1933; “Salary at the | 
i rate of $4,220 per annum for 1932-33, twelve monthst basis, to be dis—< © 

- tributed as follows: University $1700, County $2520; charge to item © 
i for Marathon County, p. 98, funds 3-A and 15-A. Dee ees | 

x . he Adopted. ce : : - a - a | : | . 

to Oo ; Ces ee : -



| ) 16. That Alvin D. Carew be reappointed county agricultural agent | ot 

for Green Lake County, beginning January 1,. 1935; salary at the rate © 2 

of $2,700 per annum for 1932-33, twelve months! basis, to be distribu- f 
ted as follows: University $1,700, County $1,000;: charge to item for 

Green Lake County, p. 98, funds 3-A and loO-A.. - | | : 
| Adopted. | | | — | | | 

| | | 17. That E. V. Ryall be reappointed county agricultural agent .- 3 

for Kenosha County, beginning February 1, 1933; salary at the rate of | 

$2870 per annum for 1932-33, twelve months' basis, to be distributed : 

as follows: University $1800, County $1070; charge to item for | | : 
Kenosha County, p. 98, funds 15-A and 3S-A,. | | | : | : 

Ae Adopted. | | | | 

18. That Jean McFarlane be reappointed home demonstration and : 

45H club agent for Winnebago County, beginning March 1, 1956; salary 

at the rate of $1350 per annum for 1952-35, twelve months't basis, to 
| pe distributed as follows: University $1200, County $150; provided 

| in the budget, pe 100, fund 15-A.. a _ oo. 
| Adopteds — | os | oo | 

| 19, That the following persons be paid each the sum indicated : 

for the service rendered; charge to Farmers! Institutes budget, p.102, ft 
fund 3<Ar _ | : | | ) : 

ON A, J. Brovold Special Worker. 320.00 | 
ws | | Chester Harmeling ae oom 10.00 

| RR. Aw Kolb 2M Be 80.00 | 

, | | Roy McDonald > ” mo 90.00 

pe a  C. Ss. Ristow i“ " 40.00. | of 

pe Adopted. ae es a | 

| 
E 

| : | | ~ Engineering - | oo | 

| ls That Scott Mackay, associate professor of mining and metal- | 
_  lurgy, be continued for three months from January 1, 1955; to receive | 

581,25 for the period, without waiver; charge to Research 1l-A, | 
a Adopted. on SSS. ar ae . . 

yo 2. That Joseph Oesterle, assistant professor of mining and . 
metallurgy, be continued for three montns from January 1, 1955; to re~_ , 

ceive $487,50 for the period, without waiver; charge to research 1-A. | | 
os oe Adopted, os poe : | | 

| : oo ee 254 7 | | |



| | ; oe - uxtension ~ | | 

a 1. That C. Irwin Griggs be appointed vacation substitute in. | 
| English for two weeks, beginning December 22, 1932; salary $75.00 net | 

for the period; charge to item for vacation substitutes, p. 165, fund 

, Adopted. a | | BS | 

a 2. That W. J. Schenck be appointed to conduct a class in-ac- 

| counting for executives at Neenah for twelve weeks, beginning Novem- 

: ber 29, 1932; salary $170 net for the course; charge to additional in- | E 

| struction, p. 164, fund 2-A. — | | , | 

oo 3, ~ That the following plan for the distribution of royalties be | 
7 approved : | | - | ee Cowes | 

- ‘Any instructor in the University Extension Division who has | 
written a text for the use of students of the University Ex- © | 

eee tension Division which has been published, and for the sake | 
| ee of which the Division has received a royalty, shall receive | 

| 30% of the royalties received, the remaining 70% to go into | 
ee Extension operating fund 2A. This action shall apply to the | 
oe 1931-52 distribution. | | 

OO (This is to take the place of the action taken by the Regents, May 2, | 
1922.) (Copy om frre) | 7 

| | Adopteds | | : 

ee . | a a , 

ae -¥ Director Goodnight came to the meeting to present the budget  ~—E_i| 
for the 1933 summer session and the following action was taken: ~ Sg 

| — - VOTED, That in view of the uncertainty with regard to (2 > 9 | 
legislative appropriations and realization of estimated fee receipts, m 
the Regents approve the 1935 summer session budget, totaling _ 
$109,945.86, with reservation of the right to reduce the salary scale 

| (after the opening of the session) if absolutely necessary, to balance 
| the budge ve s { Cot ‘fp : Candin Pte pe | - 7 he | | no 

7 bye RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER | | COS | 

dL, That $35.50 be provided from Regents! Unassigned 1-D Capital . 
—- for the purchase of a microphone for the Radio Station, and credited 

| to Radio - Apparatus. ~~ S a | | oe | SO aby | 
BS Skee ee — Adopted. | Boe ie 5 ; | | & aa |



| 2. “That upon the recommendation of the Athletic Board permis- | 
| sion be granted for the University of Wisconsin to become an applicant _ | 

| - before the Federal Commissioner of Internal Revenue for exemption from _ 
admissions' taxes to state university and college athletic contests, 

2 at no expense to the University, in accordance with a suggestion from 
| a committee of the Western Conference, and that representatives of the _ : 

University be authorized to meet with the Committee and to appear be- | 
fore the Commissioner in connection with the proposed application. -- | 

| es Se fb. 4 (Confirming verbal approval.)- | 
a | Adopted. = ae a | : 

Oe | De V that upon the recommendation of the Theater Board, authority | 
| be granted to purchase sound equipment for Bascom Theater, the cost to _ 

| | be paid from present surpluses and from receipts of the 5-E Theater | 

revolving fund. (Confirming verbal approval.) | 
| - Adopted, . : | | | j 

| | 4, “ That upon tne recommendation of Dean Christensen, the fol~- 
lowing adjustments be made in the budget of the College of Agricul-_ 

| a. That the savings of $1,325 in the salaries of T. A. Parker, | 
County Agent, 500, from January 1 to June 30, 1955, and G. © | 
A. Sell, County Agént, $425, from April 1 to June 30, 1933, © : 

: o 154A, U.S. Grants be applied to the following salaries origin- f 
ace ally budgeted from 3K Dairy and Farm Sales: | | 

| ss ss Helen Clarke, © Page 84 | $ 168 
| | RR. T. Harris, | Page 103 ‘4.05 | 

a od. B. Brann, Page 104 — 34.0 | - | 

| Jd. G. Milward, Page 104 472 

| Oe po | $1,325 Late 

>. That savings in 15A U.S. Grants business items, viz., Chemi- © | 
- cals. 9443.40, Travel $1,000, Seeds $200, total $1,643.40, be 

| applied to the following salaries originally budgeted from | 

ope oOK, Dairy and Farm Sales: | | | 

| '  C. Vilbrandt, Page 80 $507.60 October to December, incl. - 
_ Walter Redders, Page 81 407.40 July to October, incl. - ! 

aS L. H. Meister, Page 81 390.00 July to September, incl. © | 
GS, Vl bDrandt, Page 80 008.40 January to June | | 

ee Cae 1,645.40 | - | 

 ¢. That savings in SD, Branch Stations, business items, viz., © 
| Chemicals \100, Fertilizer $200, Maintenance $922, total | | 

eee pli,e2se, be applied to the following salaries originally bud- Cans | 
ss geted from 3K, Dairy and Farm Sales: © ) i | 

VO ats Bo UN a | (Cont.). | - | -



Oo David Holt, Page 88 {307.20 December to June oe . : 
| - Allan Bibby, Page 88 =297.60 December to June | oo 

|  #H. Reid, Page 88 £807.20 December to June Coe 
C. J. Schmitz, Page .88 120.00 September _ | | | 

| | Ernest Ludwig, Page 88 . 190.00 August and September | | 

| / | oe $1,222.00 | es : 

. d. That $650 be transferred from 1=A Apple books to the salary 7 ‘f 
| of W. Hartwell, originally charged to 3K Dairy and Farm moe | 

Sales; $381.66 to be applied to his salary for October and | 
| | November and the balance to be applied during the rest of the > | 

| Years | ) | | 

_ Adopted. | os | ee : 

5.54 yp | 3v That upon the recommendation of Dean Goodnight, no refunds : 
ef? be granted of summer session fees paid for periods shorter than the 
“lL six-weeks session, 1.e, for special two, three, or four weeks ses- — 

| sions, etc., of the reduced fees paid by graduates not working for © 
credit, nor of post-session fees, - | a | : 

| | Adopted. a | : | | 

oe 6. V that the registration of Charles Marcus, L. & S. 1, be can=. 
celled, and that all of the fees which hé paid for the rirst semester ) 
be refunded to him, as he was found to be a non-resident of the state, | 
was unable to pay the out-of-state tuition, withdrew from the Univer- ., , | 

| sity, and is receiving no credit. ( £%lir mw faite WER poke ws Hae ret) 
on Adopted. oo . | b GY 

| 7, that upon the recommendation of Mr. Butts, the 20.41 (5) (D) | | 
Wisconsin Union revolving fund budget be revised downward as follows, | | 

or due to decreased receipts: ne | : | 

| | WISCONSIN UNION 7 | | | 

be oS / 5-D Fund SO 7 

_ | | oo Budget | Suggested 

ages 1932-33 = _ 1932-33 
RECHIPTS: ae a - | re oe _ Oo | | | | 

ae Fees soe «885,500.00 $78,200.00 | | | 
| | Regular Rentals | 2,000.00 2,688.00 | ce 

| Special Rentals = 3,000.00 2,900.00 | | 
| - Miscellaneous Receipts So — 9,000.00 — 10,600.00 ee ae 
oe Billiards 13,000.00 12,100.00  — 

Guest Rooms a 7,000.00 6,600.00 | os | 
oe Commons — - | — Profit $,550.00 Loss 1,665.00 oe 

/ Surplus | oO ee £90200 os | 
ae | ee Se — $124,050.00 $114,155.00 : | 

a . eS (Cont.) | ce re



- | Operation on - 

| | | | Budget Suggested | - | 
| : - | 1932-33. 1932-33 ] 

| EXPENSES : ae Se ETT a | 
- “Salaries and Vages” $31,725.00 $31,225.00 | 

“Waiver | eee 999.00 (Cr.) 999.00 (Cr.) ~ | 
| Lectures, Concerts and Convocations 2,150.00 2,000.00 | 

: Postage — | | 750.00 600.00 = | 
Ps Office Supplies | 400.00 300.00 oe 7 

_ Printing and Publishing | 300.00 | 300.00. ! 

Pe Telephones and Telegrams 2,000.00 2,000.00  — | | 
 Pravel 200.00 | 150.00 

os General Supplies — -- 18,755.00 11,700.00. | : 
a Rent moe Hoel 37,000.00 36,800.00 | 
Oo Equipment Repairs 4,583.00 — 2,500.00 : 

ih Subsistence > ) | 3,200.00 2,800.00 | 
oe Laundry | | 500.00 — 4.75.00 

- Heat and Water > | 945.00 945.00 | 
Light and Power © | | 175.00 1735.00 | 

: Insurance © : a! | ATD.00 © 400.00. — | 
me, Merchandise for Resale _13,800,00. 13,300.00 | : 

— fotal Operation’ ==—C«&S$10, 959.00 ~—- $104, 671.00 | : 

Oe Maintenance | : 

| -«-Union Building | Oe 8 975.00 £§ 975.00 ) 

: | - ‘Total Maintenance & 975.00 $ 975.00 

OEE Elec Catal | 

ss New Construction Current | —  §& 2,500.00 go 500.00 | | : 
| Books | | | a 500.00 500.00 | | 

S Purniture | | _ 8,317.00 _ 6,710.00" | 

otal Capital  . $12,117.00 8 7,510.00 : 

GRAND TOTAL = ss $183,051.00 $113,156.00 © | 

* Tentative estimated Replacements $6,507 _ RE Sgn , 
ee | Additions — 205 | Sop ak ES 7 | : 

| 8. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, the resigna- , 4 : 
ay tion of Howard Christiansen, Dormitory Fellow in Bashford House, _ Fay, | 

' Tripp Hall, be accepted, effective January 7, 1953. — s eT 
Ss Adopted. — Be | eee Ee i ie 

aoe | eB |



9. Vonat the memorandum of agreement dated November 2, 1927, ~~ SE 
{and amended December 4, 1929) between the University and Mr. Robert |. ° | 

| Erickson for the rental of a part of the University Boat House be | | 
amended as follows: rn : 7 errs - | 

For the fiscal year 1932-33, the rental shall be $300 instead | 
of $500, © | | | a oe | | 

ee) - Adopted. ae a | he | | | 

- -:10, UPThat the part of the University Boat House used for the . 
rental of canoes, row boats, etc., be leased to Robert Erickson, the 

| present lessee, for a period of five years, beginning July 1, 1933. — 
The rent for the first year shall be 4500 and for subsequent years it — 
shall be ~500. These rental amounts may be changed by mutual agree- | 
ment. The University reserves the right to cancel the lease upon one 

- year's notice. 7 Bo : | 

| “whe Business Manager reported upon the possibility of _ “ey 
, acquiring the Phi Kappa Psi property in the block in which the Admin- ei | 

_\. istration Building is located, and it was | reat Cf 
K VoT#D, That the Business Manager be authorized to negotiate ~—™ . 
» further with reference to the matter. ce - a | 

| ; : The Business Manager presented a communication presenting | 
a proposed reorganization of bakeshop and laundry in the department 
of Dormitories and Commons. The inmatter was referred to the Board for ~ | 

Soy consideration. - | | oO | 
9% - a — | Bags. | | 

ee | ae eee | | | as oh! : 

ff | fe a . a ES : 
Oo | In connection with presenting application before the Federal 

Commissioner of Internal Revenue for exemption from admissions' taxes | 
to state university and college athletic contests, it was 

ee VOTED, That the University of Wisconsin should stand its , | 
- share of the cost of carrying the matter to the courts for determina-~ | 

tion, if this is decided to be necessary or desirable. de ALG | 

a Summary of cash disbursements for the month of December, Ch rey oT 
41952, atteened. | : . | | | oe | | a |



The meeting ots - | | | | 

| | ADJOURNED. | Pe 

oo ne a | | M. E. McCaffrey, - 

a | | | | 7 Secretary. f 

oo | es | | - 10 . | | De | :



| | | CASI: DISBURSEMENTS / ft 

oe | | _ DECEMBER ~ 1932 | . | 

Shops Pay Roll NOV. l=BO. cece eee eee ee ee eee oe oe  BE5 676.21 
Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Nov. 1-50......... 11,086.09 
Dormitories and Commons Student Pay Roll a | 

| - Nov. 1-30.....-.... 1,184.55 { 
Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Dec, 1-15......... 1,948.83 | f 

Da Dormitories and Commons Pay Roll Dec, 1-31......... 3,418.56 7 - 
Semi-monthily Pay Roll Nov, L5MBO eee eee eee eee ewes 10,869.13 | [ 

| Student Pay Roll Nov. 1-30....... cee eee eee ee ce 0,919.56 — | | 
- Special Pay Roll Nov. 1-30........ (chee cece eee eees = 3,211.02 | | 

Semi-monthly Pay Roll Dec. 1-15..........00.0 0.40 ee) =8,354.94 | 
| Monthly Pay Roll Dec. L-Sle. ce eee eee te en O84, 724,81 ae 

- COAL. reece cece ect e cette eee cette ttre eeeeeee 20,469, 38 ! 
| University Creamery - Milk and Cream.............22 4,590.41 a 

University Extension Lectures.......... 00.00 e eee eee 1,695.09 | 
| RELUNGS «ec cece ee ce Ce ww eee nec ee eee ee wee eee ee eae 130.00 

New Construction - Safety Devices. .... cee ec ee 857.18 | 
" oN = Forest Products Site............ 54.21 . : 

| ae a - Air lines Mechanical Engineer- - 4 
_ fo ee ing Building....,..6.40028 gecoceas 7.63 | | of 
a no "= Vivarium Addn. to Biology....... 146.75 © | | 

" : Bee - Marine Biology Lab......sseevess 9.17 | | | | i 
, " " ~ Rebuilding Radio Station........ 1,428.23 (Credit) ; 

" " ~ Law BuLldingw...,. ce cee eee c vec cues 100.57 i 
4 n - Meters & Recorders...,....+e64+.. 55,81 
" Seg Ss - Remodeling and furnishing 

| _ | — PALTaCKS ke ee eee eee eee, 854.51 
ever " ~ Agric.Chem.Bldg.Ventilators..... 17.64 
ri " _ = Remodeling and equipping Old oe ae — 

— | Forest Products Laboratory...... 5680 .85 
Revolving fund surplus (Soils Blde. remodeling).... 189.92 | 
Miscellaneous disbursements, food, travel, etc....,.225,928.39 | 

sas | hes TOTAL... 66.0026. 6 710,642.38 | oe |


	Blank Page



